RESOLUTION NO. 55

AUTHORIZING THE SUBMISSION OF A GRANT APPLICATION TO THE NYS DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH REGARDING THE PROVISION OF RAPE CRISIS SERVICES

Introduced: 3/8/10

By Law Committee, Messrs. Clenahan, Cotrofeld, Ms. McKnight, Mr. Scavo and Ms. Willingham:

WHEREAS, The Albany County Crime Victim and Sexual Violence Center has been advised by the New York State Department of Health that funding is available to Albany County regarding the provision of Rape Crisis Services, and

WHEREAS, Said grant funding is allocated to support training and operational costs and primary prevention education programs to youth and adults, and

WHEREAS, The Director of the Albany County Crime Victim and Sexual Violence Center is of the opinion that it is in the best interest of the County to submit an application with New York State to capture said grant funds, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the County Executive is authorized to submit a five year grant application for funding with the New York State Department of Health for the period July 1, 2010 to June 30, 2015 regarding the provision of Rape Crisis Services, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the County Attorney is authorized to approve said application as to form and content, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Adopted by unanimous vote. 3/8/10